11.. IInnttrroodduuccttiioonn 2
22.. MMooddeellss
Features 2
33.. GGeenneerraall DDeessccrriippttiioonn
Electrical Description 2
Physical Construction 2
44.. FFeeaattuurreess aanndd FFuunnccttiioonnss
Wide Operating Temperature Range 3

Trim
R2
PWM
File Name: an_sil10e_sil15e_05.pdf Rev: 20 Apr 2006
RoHS Compliance Ordering Information
The ‘J’ at the end of the part number
indicates that the part is Pb-free
(RoHS 6/6 compliant). TSE RoHS 5/6
(non Pb-free) compliant versions may
be available on special request, please
contact your local sales representative
for details.
Input Output Output
Model
Voltage Voltage Current
SIL10E-05S0V8-VJ 3.0 -5.5VDC 0.8V 10A
SIL10E-05S1V0-VJ 3.0 -5.5VDC 1.0V 10A
SIL10E-05S1V2-VJ 3.0 -5.5VDC 1.2V 10A
SIL10E-05S1V5-VJ 3.0 -5.5VDC 1.5V 10A
SIL10E-05S1V8-VJ 3.0 -5.5VDC 1.8V 10A
SIL10E-05S2V0-VJ 3.0 -5.5VDC 2.0V 10A
SIL10E-05S2V5-VJ 3.0 -5.5VDC 2.5V 10A
SIL10E-05S3V3-VJ 4.5 - 5.5VDC 3.3V 10A
SIL10E-05W3V3-VJ 3.0 - 5.5VDC 3.3V 10A
Input Output Output
Model
Voltage Voltage Current
SIL15E-05S1V8-VJ 3.0 - 5.5VDC 1.8V 15A
SIL15E-05S2V5-VJ 3.0 - 5.5VDC 2.5V 15A
SIL15E-05S3V3-VJ 4.5 - 5.5VDC 3.3V 15A
SIL15E-05W3V3-VJ 3.0 - 5.5VDC 3.3V 15A
the converter's ambient temperature due to a failing fan).
4.3 Output Voltage Adjustment
The output voltage on all models is trimmable from -10% to +10% of
the nominal voltage setpoint.  Two wide trim models are also
available that allow the user to trim from -75% to +10% of the
output setpoint.  These models are the SIL10E-05W3V3J and the
SIL15E-05W3V3J.  Details on how to trim all models are provided in
Section 7.4.
4.4 Safe Operating Area
The Safe Operating Area (SOA) of the converters are shown in Figure
2.  Assuming the converter is operated within its thermal limits it can
deliver rated output current Irated.
Figure 2 - Maximum Output Current Safe Operating Area
It should be noted that the SOA shown in Figure 2 is valid only if the
converter is operated within its thermal specification. See Section 7.2
for more details.
4.5 Short Circuit Protection
All models have a full continuous short-circuit protection.  The unit
will auto recover once the short circuit is removed.  The unit is
protected only against extreme short circuits.
The unit is protected in an overload condition by the OTP function.
However, we do not recommend operating the unit in a heavy
overload condition as it results in the converters lifetime being
reduced.
4.6 Remote ON/OFF
The remote ON/OFF input allows external circuitry to put the
converters into a low dissipation sleep mode.
The SIL10E/SIL15E features a ‘Negative Logic’ Remote ON/OFF
operation. If not using the Remote ON/OFF pin, leave the pin
open (the converter will be on).  The Remote ON/OFF pin is
referenced to ground.
The following conditions apply for the SIL10E/SIL15E: